900414462 07/24/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM436253 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900413498

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------|
| NAVTEC RIGGING SOLUTIONS, INC. | | 06/14/2017 | Corporation: CONNECTICUT |

ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HAYN ENTERPRISES, LLC | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 51 Inwood Road | |
| City: | Rocky Hill | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06067 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0991220 | NAVTEC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 978-264-4001

Email: handerson@smmalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holmes W. Anderson

Address Line 1: 2 Dundee Park, Suite 301A

Address Line 4: Andover, MASSACHUSETTS 01810

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | NAV13-04T |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Holmes W. Anderson |
| SIGNATURE: | /Holmes W. Anderson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/24/2017 |

Total Attachments: 4

900414462

source=pto1594updated_assignment3#page1.tif source=pto1594updated_assignment3#page2.tif source=pto1594updated_assignment3#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006110 FRAME: 0547

source=pto1594updated_assignment3#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006110 FRAME: 0548

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| NAVTEC RIGGING SOLUTIONS, INC. | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? | | | |
| 351 New Whitfield Street Guilford, CT 06473 | Name: Hayn Enterprises, LLC | | | |
| Individual(s) Association | Street Address: 51 Inwood Road | | | |
| ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | City: Rocky Hill | | | |
| | State: CT | | | |
| Other | Country:US Zip: 06067 | | | |
| Citizenship (see guidelines) | Individual(s) Citizenship | | | |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) : | Partnership Citizenship | | | |
| Execution Date(s) | Limited Partnership Citizenship | | | |
| _ | Corporation Citizenship LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY | | | |
| Assignment Merger | Other Citizenship | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No | | | |
| Other | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 991220 | | | |
| | Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No | | | |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing NAVTEC | Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): | | | |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Holmes W. Anderson | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | | | |
| Internal Address: Anderson Gorecki LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{100}{}\$ | | | |
| Street Address: 2 Dundee Park, Suite 301A | Authorized to be charged to deposit accountEnclosed | | | |
| City: <u>Andover</u> | 8. Payment Information: | | | |
| State:MA Zip:01810 | | | | |
| Phone Number: 978-264-4001 | 502569 | | | |
| Docket Number: NAV13-04T | Deposit Account Number 502569 | | | |
| Email Address: handerson@smmalaw.com | Authorized User Name Holmes W. Anderson | | | |
| 9. Signature: /Holmes W. Anderson/ | 7/24/2017 | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | |
| Holmes W. Anderson | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | and a december of the december | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

AFFIRMATION OF SECURED PARTY BILL OF SALE

AND

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This agreement (the "Agreement") is by and between Navtec Rigging Solutions, Inc., a

corporation organized under the laws of Connecticut and presently or previously having a

usual place of business at 351 New Whitfield Street, Guilford, CT 06437 ("Assignor") and

Hayn Enterprises, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Connecticut and

having a usual place of business at 51 Inwood Road, Rocky Hill, CT 06067 ("Assignee") and is

effective as of April 3, 2017 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks identified in Schedule A (the

"Trademarks") that are the subject of a Secured Party Bill of Sale from TD Bank, N.A. to Assignee;

and

WHEREAS, Assignee has provided good and valuable consideration for the purchase of the

Trademarks, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged;

Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor affirms the Secured Party Bill of Sale from TD Bank, N.A. to Assignee dated April 7,

2017 and signed May 26, 2017.

Assignor irrevocably assigns, grants and transfers to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and

interest in and to the Trademarks, including all common law rights, and any trademark registrations

and applications, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by use of the Trademarks,

and the right to sue for and recover damages from future infringement of the Trademarks.

Assignor agrees to take all steps necessary to promptly expedite any perfection of Assignee's

ownership in and to the Trademarks. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue

trademark registrations, to record this assignment, and to issue or transfer said Trademarks to

Page **1** of **3**

TRADEMARK REEL: 006110 FRAME: 0550 Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

Each party represents and warrants that it has full right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform all of its obligations hereunder. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives.

For Navtec Rigging Solutions, Inc.:

Signature: William E. Carson

Name (print or type): William E. Carson

Title: Vice President

Date: JUNE 14, 2017

For Hayn Enterprises, LLC:

Signature: Sall

Name (print or type): <u>BREIT HASBROUGE</u>

Title: Genera MANAGER

Date: _6/23/17_____

Schedule A

| Country Or State | Title Or Mark | Local Application Serial Number | Registration Number |
|------------------|---------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| Germany | NAVTEC | | 2100467 |
| Australia | NAVTEC | | 549530 |
| Benelux | NAVTEC | 759020 | 497118 |
| EPO | NAVTEC | 009606765 | 009606765 |
| Spain | NAVTEC | 1625273 | 1625273 |
| New Zealand | NAVTEC | 207910 | 207910 |
| United Kingdom | NAVTEC | 1454034 | 1454034 |
| Japan | NAVTEC | 106837/1991 | 2719322 |
| US | NAVTEC | 72447681 | 991220 |
| Italy | NAVTEC | | 0000974118 |
| Italy | NAVTEC | M120110011951 | 0001498486 |
| Japan | NAVTEC | 106838/1991 | 2666971 |

RECORDED: 07/15/2017